The purpose of Moda Health Reimbursement Policy is to document payment policy for covered medical and surgical services and supplies. Health care providers (facilities, physicians and other professionals) are expected to exercise independent medical judgment in providing care to members. Reimbursement policy is not intended to impact care decisions or medical practice.

Providers are responsible for accurately, completely, and legibly documenting the services performed. The billing office is expected to submit claims for services rendered using valid codes from HIPAA-approved code sets. Claims should be coded appropriately according to industry standard coding guidelines (including but not limited to UB Editor, AMA, CPT, CPT Assistant, HCPCS, DRG guidelines, CMS’ National Correct Coding Initiative (CCI) Policy Manual, CCI table edits and other CMS guidelines).

Benefit determinations will be based on the applicable member contract language. To the extent there are any conflicts between the Moda Health Reimbursement Policy and the member contract language, the member contract language will prevail, to the extent of any inconsistency. Fee determinations will be based on the applicable provider contract language and Moda Health reimbursement policy. To the extent there are any conflicts between Reimbursement Policy and the provider contract language, the provider contract language will prevail.

Scope
This policy applies to all Commercial medical plans, Medicare Advantage plans, and Oregon Medicaid/EOCCO plans.

Reimbursement Guidelines
Reimbursement for surgical procedures includes payment for all related services and supplies that are routine and necessary to perform the procedure. These components of the surgical package are not eligible for separate reimbursement and will be denied if billed within the global period of...
the associated procedure. This applies to services performed in all settings (office, hospital, ambulatory surgery center, etc.).

Moda Health global period settings

Moda Health uses CMS-defined global periods for all procedure codes with global period indicators of 000, 010, and 090.

For procedure codes with a global period indicator of MMM (maternity procedures), Moda Health assigns a global period of 045 days.

For unlisted surgical codes (non-maternity) with a global period indicator of YYY, Moda Health assigns a global period of 090 days. These unlisted codes are most frequently used to report procedures that are as complex as, or more complicated than, the surrounding surgical CPT codes that also have a global period indicator of 090.

Calculating Global Period Date Span

The longest global period for any procedure code from the original date of surgery applies to the entire surgical session and all subsequent services until the global period is complete.

When calculating the end of the global period, the day of the surgery is day zero. The day after the surgery is day one.

• When the global period indicator = 000 days, the global period includes the day of surgery only. Services included in the global surgery package (e.g. related office visits) become eligible for separate reimbursement on the first day after surgery.

• When the global period indicator = 010 days, the global period includes the day of surgery and the ten days following. Services included in the global surgery package become eligible for separate reimbursement on day 11 after surgery.

• When the global period indicator = 090 days, the global period includes the day prior to surgery, the day of surgery, and 90 days following (a total of 92 days). Services included in the global surgery package become eligible for separate reimbursement on day 91 after surgery.

The Global Surgical Package

Services included in the global surgical package may be furnished in any setting (e.g., in hospitals, ASCs, physicians’ offices).
The Resource-based Relative Value Unit (RBRVU) for the primary procedure codes includes payment for the following services related to the surgery when furnished by the physician who performs the surgery:

Preoperative services
- The evaluation and management (E/M, E&M) service when the decision is made to perform a minor surgical procedure is included in the payment for the minor surgical procedure.
- Preoperative visits after the decision is made to operate beginning with the day before the day of surgery for major procedures and the day of surgery for minor procedures. Includes the history and physical.

Intraoperative services
- The reimbursement for a surgical procedure includes payment for all intraoperative services that are a normal, usual, and necessary part of that surgical procedure.
- Treatment of any intraoperative complications or injuries are considered a normal, usual, and necessary part of the surgical procedure, and are not eligible to be separately coded or reported on the claim. (CMS5)
- Lysis of adhesions. (CMS11)
- Control of bleeding during an invasive procedure. (CMS11)
- Verifying the procedure was successful and no intraoperative injury has occurred.
- Any anesthesia or monitoring services performed by the same physician performing the surgical procedure are included in the reimbursement for the surgical procedure(s) itself.

Postoperative services
- Visits by the surgeon to a patient in an intensive care or critical care unit.
- Immediate postoperative care, including dictating operative notes, talking with the family and other physicians.
- Writing orders.
- Evaluating the patient in the post-anesthesia recovery area.
- Follow-up visits during the postoperative period of the surgery that are related to recovery from the surgery.
- All additional medical or surgical services required of the surgeon during the postoperative period of the surgery because of complications which do not require additional trips to the operating room.
- Postsurgical pain management by the surgeon (including but not limited to: nerve blocks, joint aspirations, Kenalog injections, CPT code 20610, etc.A).
- Surgical trays and supplies (with the exception of surgical implants).
- Miscellaneous Services
  ○ Dressing changes.
  ○ Local incisional care.
  ○ Removal of operative pack.
  ○ Removal of cutaneous sutures and staples, lines, wires, tubes, drains, casts, and splints.
  ○ Insertion, irrigation and removal of urinary catheters, routine peripheral intravenous lines, nasogastric and rectal tubes; and changes and removal of tracheostomy tubes.
Services Included in the Global Surgical Package, Not Separately Reportable

All work associated with and necessary for incision, surgical approach, achieving hemostasis and/or homeostasis, and surgical closure is included in the global surgical package. Coincidental elimination of diseased tissue or other pathology at the incisional site is considered incidental and is not separately reportable (procedure codes should not appear on the claim), and will be denied if identified. This includes, but is not limited to:

- Any procedure (endoscopic, open, radiologic, etc.) performed to ensure no intraoperative injury occurred or verify the definitive procedure was performed correctly. (CMS10)
  - Examples:
    - Chromotubation of oviduct (58350) to verify patency & no transection at conclusion of procedure.
    - Cystourethroscopy with irrigation, etc. to check for evidence of injury or bleeding at the end of a procedure.
    - Irrigating the abdominal cavity to check for bleeding.
    - Running the intestines/bowel to check for injury or lacerations.
- Improvement/repair of a scar at the incisional site. (CMS 7,8)
  - Codes for complex repair, flap, adjacent tissue transfer or rearrangement, etc. may only be reported when the express purpose of the incision at that location is the scar revision or repair. Integumentary repair codes may not be reported when performing another definitive procedure and the incision is made through or in the area of the scar and the surgeon improves or repairs the scar while closing the incision.
- Excision or debridement of necrosis, debris, etc. in the incisional and/or operative site. (CMS7)
- Evacuation of a hematoma (unless the patient was taken to the operating room specifically to evacuate the hematoma and other procedures were not performed as well). (CMS7)
- Incision and drainage of an abscess at the site of the definitive surgical procedure. (CMS9)
- Aspiration of fluid collection at the site of the definitive surgical procedure or on an operative joint.
- Injection of substances to reduce inflammation and/or promote healing into the operative site or joint.
- Hernia repair at the site of the incision. (CMS9)

Treatment and repair of any intraoperative injury is also not separately reportable. Per CMS/CCI, “…treatment of a complication of a primary surgical procedure is not separately reportable (1) if it represents usual and necessary care in the operating room during the procedure...” (CMS5) Any injury during the surgery is necessary to be repaired before the conclusion of the surgery, and thus may not be reported as a separate code. This includes, but is not limited to:

- Repair of a perforated intestine.
- Abdominal/peritoneal lavage after a perforated intestine.
- Control of bleeding.
• Repair of nick, laceration, or other injury to bladder, tendon, liver, or other body parts, organs, or structures.
• Splenectomy for spleen injury occurring during another procedure (whether due to freeing adhesions or another mechanism of injury).

Services Not Included in the Global Surgical Package

Some professional services are not included in the reimbursement for a surgical procedure and therefore may be eligible for separate reimbursement. It may be necessary to append an appropriate modifier to the code for the service to identify the circumstances which make the code eligible for separate reimbursement. These services include but are not limited to:

• An E/M service the day before or the day of a major surgical procedure only if the initial decision to perform the surgery was made during that visit. Modifier -57 must be attached to the E/M code to indicate decision for surgery.
• An E/M service provided on the same day as a minor procedure only if the E/M service is unrelated to the procedure performed. The decision for surgery evaluation is always included in the allowance for a minor surgical procedure. Modifier -25 must be attached to the E/M code to indicate the E/M is significant and separately identifiable.
• An E/M service during the surgical postoperative period only if the visit is unrelated to the surgical procedure. This includes treatment for the underlying condition or an added course of treatment which is not part of normal recovery from surgery. Modifier -24 must be attached to the E/M code to indicate the E/M is unrelated to the procedure performed.
• A repeat surgical procedure by the same surgeon performed on the same day as the original surgery, requiring a return trip to the operating room. Modifier -76 must be attached to the procedure code to indicate a repeat surgical procedure
• A repeat surgical procedure by a different surgeon, on the same day as the original surgery, requiring a return trip to the operating room. Modifier -77 must be attached to the procedure code to indicate a repeat surgical procedure by a different surgeon.
• A procedure or treatment that is related to the original surgery that requires an unplanned return to the operating room (e.g. for treatment of postoperative complications or other related reasons). Modifier -78 must be attached to the surgical code to indicate unplanned return to the OR. A

An OR for this purpose is defined as a place of service specifically equipped and staffed for the sole purpose of performing procedures. The term includes a cardiac catheterization suite, a laser suite, and an endoscopy suite. It does not include a patient’s room, a minor treatment room, a recovery room, or an intensive care unit (unless the patient’s condition was so critical there would be insufficient time for transportation to an OR). A procedure room in a physician office or clinic is not considered an OR to support the use of modifier 78.
- A procedure or service that is unrelated to the original surgery (not treatment for complications). Modifier -79 must be attached to the procedure code to indicate the surgery is unrelated to the original procedure.

- A staged surgical procedure (one that was planned or anticipated at the time of the original surgery) performed during the postoperative period of the original surgery. Modifier -58 must be attached to the procedure code to indicate a staged procedure.

- After application of the first cast or traction device, subsequent replacement of casts and/or traction devices and the associated splints and casting supplies.

- Implants supplied by the surgeon (rather than supplied by the facility or billed directly by the implant vendor).

- Diagnostic tests and procedures, including diagnostic radiological procedures;

- Immunosuppressive therapy for organ transplants.

- Critical care services (codes 99291 and 99292) unrelated to the surgery where a seriously injured or burned patient is critically ill and requires constant attendance of the physician.

**Decision for Surgery**

If a procedure has a global period of 000 or 010 days, it is defined as a minor surgical procedure. The decision to perform a minor surgical procedure is included in the payment for the minor surgical procedure and should not be reported separately as an E&M service. Modifier 57 is not valid to be used for minor surgery procedures. If an evaluation and management (E/M, E&M) service for a decision is billed with modifier 57 and is identified as related to a minor surgery procedure, the service will be denied as included in the global surgery package despite the use of the modifier.

If a procedure has a global period of 090 days, it is defined as a major surgical procedure. If an E&M is performed on the same date of service as a major surgical procedure for the purpose of deciding whether to perform this surgical procedure, the E&M service is separately reportable with modifier 57. Other E&M services on the same date of service as a major surgical procedure are included in the global payment for the procedure and are not separately reportable. (CMS)

**Trays and Supplies for Surgical Procedures Performed in the Office Setting**

An allowance for surgical trays and other office and medical supplies is included in the practice expense portion of the relative value unit for each medical or surgical procedure code. Surgical trays, surgical supplies, and office medical supplies should not be reported separately, and are not eligible for separate reimbursement. Payment for these items is included in the allowance for the associated surgical procedure codes.
Typical Postoperative Follow-up Care During the Global Period

The work associated with returning a patient to the appropriate post-procedure state is included in the post-procedure work. (CMS³)

The global surgical package includes all medical and surgical services required of the surgeon during the postoperative period of the surgery to treat complications that do not require return to the operating room. Thus, treatment of a complication of a primary surgical procedure is not separately reportable (1) if it represents usual and necessary care in the operating room during the procedure or (2) if it occurs postoperatively and does not require return to the operating room. (CMS³)

The RBRVU and fee allowance for services represent the average work effort and practice expenses required to provide a service. For any given procedure code, there could typically be a range of work effort or practice expense required to provide the service.⁴ Thus, some patients will require more postoperative follow-up monitoring and care than others, but the standard or contracted fee allowance for the global surgery package covers these clinical variations. If an unplanned return to the operating room is required, that procedure is separately billable in addition to the global surgery package (see Services Not Included in the Global Surgery Package.)

One or More Sessions Codes

Codes in CPT with descriptors that include the phrase ‘one or more sessions’ are eligible for reimbursement only once within their own global period, regardless of the number of sessions necessary to complete the treatment and regardless of the modifier attached. Payment for multiple sessions is included in the RBRVU for those procedure codes.

Follow-up Procedure Edits

Moda Health claims processing will disallow payment for codes reported by the surgeon for dates of service during a surgical global period when those codes appear on a list of procedures which have been determined from clinical and billing practices to most likely represent normal follow-up services for surgical procedures. Such procedure codes might include surgical wound checks for infection, evaluation of pain or fever, and/or suture removal.

CMS Global Surgery Data Collection

CMS has identified a group of surgical codes with Relative Value Units (RVUs) that appear to be overvalued in the pre- and –postoperative care components. (Ollapally¹²) In Section 523 of MACRA, Congress required CMS to gather and analyze data on the actual care, visits, and resources used in order to assign updated global surgery package RVU values to these procedure codes. (CMS¹³)

The 2017 Physician Fee Schedule Final Rule requires some practitioners to report on post-operative visits furnished during global periods for specific surgical procedures using CPT code 99024 (Postoperative follow-up visit, normally included in the surgical package, to indicate that an
evaluation and management service was performed during a postoperative period for a reason(s) related to the original procedure). Although reporting is required for global procedures furnished on or after July 1, 2017, CMS encourages all practitioners to begin voluntary reporting as soon as possible.

**Reporting 99204 Postoperative follow-up visit**

- Moda Health accepts CPT code 99024 submitted for data collection, reporting, and tracking only.
- 99204 applies to surgical procedures with 10- or 90-day global periods.
- Bill 99204 with a zero dollar amount; reimbursement has already been received through the single global surgery allowance.
- CPT code 99024 is not eligible for a fee value or separate reimbursement. Per CMS, assigned a status indicator “B” (bundled) and denies to provider liability.
- CPT 99024 does not have the same key-component documentation requirements as standard evaluation and management services. Documentation should describe the patient’s recovery from the surgical procedure and continued treatment plan.

**Background Information**

The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) has established global periods for certain procedure codes. The assigned global periods can be found in the National Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database (MPFSD) “global days” field. This global period indicator field provides the postoperative time frames that apply to payment (RVU, fee allowance) for each surgical procedure or another indicator that describes the applicability of the global concept to the service.

**Definitions**

CMS Global period indicators currently in use are:

000 = Endoscopic or minor procedure with related preoperative and postoperative relative values on the day of the procedure only included in the fee schedule payment amount; evaluation and management services on the day of the procedure generally not payable.

010 = Minor procedure with preoperative relative values on the day of the procedure and postoperative relative values during a 10-day postoperative period included in the fee schedule amount; evaluation and management services on the day of the procedure and during this 10-day postoperative period generally not payable.

090 = Major surgery with a 1-day preoperative period and 90-day postoperative period included in the fee schedule payment amount.

MMM = Maternity codes; usual global period does not apply.
XXX = Global concept does not apply.

YYY = Carrier determines whether global concept applies and establishes postoperative period, if appropriate, at time of pricing.

ZZZ = Code related to another service and is always included in the global period of the other service. (Note: Physician work is associated with intra-service time and in some instances the post service time.)

Coding Guidelines

“The work associated with returning a patient to the appropriate post-procedure state is included in the post-procedure work.” (CMS³)

“Treatment of complications of primary surgical procedures is separately reportable with some limitations. The global surgical package for an operative procedure includes all intra-operative services that are normally a usual and necessary part of the procedure. Additionally the global surgical package includes all medical and surgical services required of the surgeon during the postoperative period of the surgery to treat complications that do not require return to the operating room. Thus, treatment of a complication of a primary surgical procedure is not separately reportable (1) if it represents usual and necessary care in the operating room during the procedure or (2) if it occurs postoperatively and does not require return to the operating room. For example, control of hemorrhage is a usual and necessary component of a surgical procedure in the operating room and is not separately reportable. Control of postoperative hemorrhage is also not separately reportable unless the patient must be returned to the operating room for treatment. In the latter case, the control of hemorrhage may be separately reportable with modifier 78.” (CMS⁵)

“If a definitive surgical procedure requires access through diseased tissue (e.g., necrotic skin, abscess, hematoma, seroma), a separate service for this access (e.g., debridement, incision and drainage) is not separately reportable. For example, debridement of skin to repair a fracture is not separately reportable.” (CMS⁷)

“If removal, destruction, or other form of elimination of a lesion requires coincidental elimination of other pathology, only the primary procedure may be reported. For example, if an area of pilonidal disease contains an abscess, incision and drainage of the abscess during the procedure to excise the area of pilonidal disease is not separately reportable.” (CMS⁸)

“If a hernia repair is performed at the site of an incision for an open or laparoscopic abdominal procedure, the hernia repair (e.g., CPT codes 49560-49566, 49652-49657) is not separately reportable. The hernia repair is separately reportable if it is performed at a site other than the incision and is medically reasonable and necessary. An incidental hernia repair is not medically reasonable and necessary and should not be reported separately.” (CMS⁹)

“If an endoscopic procedure is performed at the same patient encounter as a non-endoscopic procedure to ensure no intraoperative injury occurred or verify the procedure was performed
correctly, the endoscopic procedure is not separately reportable with the non-endoscopic procedure.” (CMS\textsuperscript{10})

“By contrast, incidental services that are necessary to accomplish the primary procedure (e.g., lysis of adhesions in the course of an open cholecystectomy) are not separately reportable with an add-on code. Similarly, complications inherent in an invasive procedure occurring during the procedure are not separately reportable. For example, control of bleeding during an invasive procedure is considered part of the procedure and is not separately reportable.” (CMS\textsuperscript{11})

Cross References
A. “Modifiers 58, 78, and 79 – Staged, Related, and Unrelated Procedures”, Moda Health Reimbursement Policy number RPM 010.


References & Resources


3. CMS National Correct Coding Initiative Policy Manual, Chapter 1 General Correct Coding Policies, § C, D.


